2000, inpatient costs increased approximately 7%. Admissions per 1,000 members
increased less than 2%, while average length of stay was generally unchanged.
These factors were slightly offset by modest reimbursement increases under the
terms of our hospital contracting agreements.

   Midwest's benefit expense ratio decreased 110 basis points from 85.5% in
2000 to 84.4% in 2001. Excluding TRICARE, the benefit expense ratio decreased
80 basis points as the growth in premium PMPM of 13.2% exceeded growth in
benefit expense PMPM of 12.2% as discussed above.

   Administrative expense increased $42.4 million, or 11.0%, in 2001. Excluding
TRICARE, administrative expense increased $46.2 million, or 12.1%, primarily
due to higher commission and premium taxes related to higher premiums, as well
as costs associated with higher membership and incentive compensation costs
related to above target financial performance. The administrative expense ratio
decreased 20 basis points primarily due to higher premiums as discussed above.

   48

East

   The following table presents our East region's results of operations for
the six months ended June 30, 2001 and 2000. BCBS-ME is included from its
acquisition date of June 5, 2000.

   Six Months Ended
   June 30,
   ------------------
   2001   2000   $ Change % Change
   --------  --------  -------- --------
   ($ in Millions)

   Operating revenue and premium
   equivalents..... $2,285.0  $1,596.5   $688.5   43.1%
   ========  ========   ======  =======
   Premiums..... $1,658.3  $1,175.6   $482.7   41.1%
   Administrative fees.....   99.6   57.9   41.7   72.0%
   Other revenue.....   0.8   2.5   (1.7)   (68.0)%
   --------  --------   ------  -------
   Total operating revenue.....  1,758.7   1,236.0   522.7   42.3%
   Benefit expense.....  1,418.1   1,012.2   405.9   40.1%
   Administrative expense.....   292.2   189.7   102.5   54.0%
   --------  --------   ------  -------
   Total operating expense.....  1,710.3   1,201.9   508.4   42.3%
   --------  --------   ------  -------
   Operating gain..... $   48.4  $   34.1   $ 14.3   41.9%
   ========  ========   ======  =======
   Benefit expense ratio (1).....   85.5%   86.1%   (60) bp(2)
   Administrative expense ratio:
   Calculated using operating
   revenue (3).....   16.6%   15.3%   130 bp(2)
   Calculated using operating

Edgar Filing: ANTHEM INC - Form S-1/A

58

   revenue and premium equivalents
   (4).....   12.8%   11.9%   90 bp(2)
   Operating margin (5).....   2.8%   2.8%   --
   Membership (in thousands).....   2,216   1,952   13.5%

--------
(1) Benefit expense ratio = Benefit expense / Premiums.
(2) bp = basis point, one hundred basis points = 1%.
(3) Administrative expense / Operating revenue.
(4) Administrative expense / Operating revenue and premium equivalents.
(5) Operating margin = Operating gain / Total operating revenue.

   Premiums increased $482.7 million, or 41.1%, primarily due to the
acquisition of BCBS-ME in June 2000 ($363.5 million). Excluding the effect of
acquisitions and the exit from the Medicare + Choice business on December 31,
2000, premiums increased $204.9 million, or 19.8%, in 2001 due to premium rate